

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AVI AVRAHAM ZINGER and
AMERICAN QUALITY PRODUCTS
LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BEN & JERRY'S HOMEMADE, INC.,
UNILEVER UNITED STATES, INC.
and CONOPCO, INC.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 2:22-cv-01154-ES-JBC

Hon. Esther Salas

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

Motion Day: April 12, 2022

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GIBBONS P.C.

One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: March 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Parties.....	5
II. Relationship Between AQP and B&J.....	6
A. Prior License Agreements	6
B. The License Agreement	7
C. B&J Informs AQP that It Will Not Enter Into a New Agreement Following the Expiration of the License Agreement.....	9
III. Procedural History	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. AQP Has No Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits.	13
A. New York Law Applies to AQP’s Claims.	14
B. AQP’s Claims Against UNUS and Conopco Have No Reasonable Chance of Success Because They Are Not Parties to the Contract.	15
C. AQP’s Claim for Wrongful Termination Against B&J Has No Reasonable Chance of Success.	16
i. There Has Been No Termination.	17
ii. AQP Does Not and Cannot Identify Any Breach That Would Make the Forthcoming Expiration of the License Agreement “Wrongful”.....	18
D. AQP’s Claim for Breach of Contract Against B&J Has No Reasonable Chance of Success.	20
i. AQP Cannot Identify a Breach and Waived its Claim.	21

E.	AQP’s Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Against B&J Has No Reasonable Chance of Success.	23
i.	The Implied Covenant Claim Fails Because it is Duplicative.	24
ii.	The Implied Covenant Claim is Barred by the Contract’s Express Terms.....	25
iii.	The Purported “Promises” to Renew Are Irrelevant.	31
F.	The ‘Unlawful Demands’ Are Red Herrings.	32
II.	AQP Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm.	34
A.	AQP Must Meet a Heightened Standard for Showing Irreparable Harm.	34
B.	AQP Fails to Make Any Showing of Irreparable Harm.....	36
III.	The Balance of Equities Weighs Against an Injunction.....	38
IV.	An Injunction Would Not Serve the Public Interest.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	41
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	30
<i>A & V 425 LLC Contracting Co. v. RFD 55th St. LLC</i> , 830 N.Y.S.2d 637 (Sup. Ct. 2007)	15
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	12, 37
<i>Adiel v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York</i> , No. 95 CIV. 0725 (WK), 1995 WL 542432 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1995)	27
<i>Allenby, LLC v. Credit Suisse, AG</i> , 134 A.D.3d 577 (2015)	15
<i>Atlantic City Coin & Slot Serv. Co. v. IGT</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 644 (D.N.J. 1998)	39
<i>Bak-A-Lum Corp. of Am. v. Alcoa Bldg. Prod., Inc.</i> , 69 N.J. 123 (1976)	29
<i>Bank of Hope v. Miye Chon</i> , 938 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Bateman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 302 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1962)	39
<i>Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance, Grp., LLP</i> , 528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 36
<i>Bersin Properties, LLC v. Nomura Credit & Cap., Inc.</i> , 159 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	26
<i>Bevilacque v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 359 (1993)	16
<i>Bib Const. Co. v. City of Poughkeepsie</i> , 273 A.D.2d 186 (2000)	17
<i>Bronx Auto Mall, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1997)	30

Catlyn & Derzee, Inc. v. Amedore Land Devs., LLC, 166 A.D.3d 1137 (2018).....24

Clifden Futures, LLC v. Man Fin., Inc., 858 N.Y.S.2d 580 (Sup. Ct. 2008)16, 18

Cohen PDC, LLC v. Cheslock-Bakker Opportunity Fund, LP, 94 A.D.3d 539 (1st Dep’t 2012)26

Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co., 976 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2020)23

Deer Park Enterprises, LLC v. Ail Sys., Inc., 57 A.D.3d 711 (2008).....25

Emerson Radio Corp. v. Orion Sales, Inc., 253 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)28

Goldfarb v. Solimine, 245 N.J. 326 (2021).....21

Gottwald v. Sebert, 193 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2021)23

Janmort Leasing, Inc. v. Econo-Car Int’l, Inc., 475 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....39

King Penguin Opportunity Fund III, LLC v. Spectrum Group Mgt. LLC, 187 A.D.3d 688 (1st Dep’t 2020).....23

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....12

Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly, 515 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2013).....13

Logan Advisors, LLC v. Patriarch Partners, LLC, 63 A.D.3d 440 (2009).....24

Logic Tech. Dev. LLC v. Levy, Civ. No. 17-04630 (MAS) (TJB), 2021 WL 3884287 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2021)13

M & T Bank Corp. v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n, 852 F. Supp. 2d 324 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)16

Marine Midland Bank v. Rome Polymer, Inc., 244 A.D.2d 967 (4th Dep’t 1997)19

Mars Assocs., Inc. v. City of New York, 70 A.D.2d 839 (1st Dep’t 1979), *aff’d*, 53 N.Y.2d 627 (1981).....20

Marvin A.G. v. Decker, No. CV 20-1689 (ES), 2020 WL 3481746 (D.N.J. June 26, 2020)12

McCarthy v. Arnold Foods Co., 717 F. Supp. 325 (E. D. Pa. 1989)39

Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc., 619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980)40

Neptune T.V. & Appliance Serv., Inc. v. Litton Microwave Cooking Prod. Div., Litton Sys., Inc., 190 N.J. Super. 153 (App. Div. 1983).....39

Pace Electronics, Inc. v. Canon Computer Systems, Inc., 213 F. 3d 118 (3d Cir 2000).....34, 35

Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC, 83 A.D.3d 804 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)16

Red Online Mktg. Grp., LP v. Revizer, Ltd., No. CIV.A. 14-1353, 2014 WL 1327518 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2014).....37

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)13

Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York, 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984).....39

Samica Enterprises, LLC v. Mail Boxes, No. CV 06-2800 ODW (CT), 2008 WL 11342744 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2008).....12, 36

SBR Roofing, Inc. v. Richfield Springs Cent. Sch. Dist., 303 A.D.2d 886 (2003).....17

Schaefer v. Brookdale Univ. Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 66 A.D.3d 985 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)16

Seidenberg v. Summit Bank, 348 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 2002).....30

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)39

Sheth v. New York Life Ins. Co., 273 A.D.2d 72 (2000).....24

Silvertop Assocs., Inc. v. Kangaroo Manufacturing, Inc., 319 F. Supp. 3d 754 (D.N.J. 2018)36

Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal., 377 U.S. 13 (1964).....34, 35

Smile Train, Inc. v. Ferris Consulting Corp., 117 A.D.3d 629 (2014)24

Sud v. Sud, 621 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 1995)17

Summit Rest. Repairs & Sales, Inc. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 201 A.D.3d 612 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)17

Tang v. Jinro Am., Inc., No. CV-03-6477 (CPS), 2005 WL 2548267 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005) (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2008), *adhered to on reconsideration*, No. CV-03-6477CPS CLP, 2008 WL 4163183 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2008).....23, 27

TD Bank N.A. v. Hill, 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019).....40

Trianco, LLC v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 271 F. App’x 198 (3d Cir. 2008)24, 32

Twinkle Play Corp. v. Alimar Properties, Ltd., 186 A.D.3d 1447 (2020)23

Warner Lambert Co. v. McCrory’s Corp., 718 F. Supp. 389 (D.N.J. 1989)37

Williamson v. Delsener, 59 A.D.3d 291 (1st Dep’t 2009).....31

Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp., 168 N.J. 236 (2001).....28
